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INDO-PAK. DEMAltCATlON OP DUMABARI
AREA

'428. SHRIMATI JYOTSNA CHAN-
DA: Will the Minister of EXTERNAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government propose to have joint Indo-Pak demarcation of Lathitilla-Dumabari area on Karimganj border during this winter; and

(b) if so, how long it will take to complete the demarcation 1

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS
(SHRI B. R. BHAGAT): (a) and (b).
No, Sir. The demarcation in this area is held up because of a basic disagreement between India and Pakistan over the interpretation of the Radcliffe Award. The Government of India have again proposed to the Government of Pakistan to hold a meeting to discuss this matter at any level acceptable to them. The Pakistan Government's reply is awaited.

PRESENCE OF CmNESE IN NAG.'LAND
BORDER

*429. SHRI MAYAVAN: Will the Minister of EXTERNAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state :

(a) whether the attention of Government has been drawn to the press reports that Chinese presence has been reported in the vicinity of the mountainous international boundary between Burma and Nagaland;

(b) if so, how far this statement i. corrcct;

(c) whether it is also a fact that Chinese are infiltrating into Nagaland as the international bouadary is nOt well protected; and

(d) if so, the steps Government are taking to check such infiltration of Chinese into Nagaland ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS
(SHRI SURENDRA PAL SINGH): (a) find (b) _ Government of India do not wish to discuss malters which are es~ntially within the domestic jurisdictions of a (riendly neighbouring Stale.

(c) and (d). The Government of India have taken al\ possible security measures to prevent illegal enlry of any person into India. F.nquiries made by the Government indicate that there has been no infiltration of Chinese into Nagaland State.
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